

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ANTHONY HART,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, acting through the  
Michigan Department of State Police,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 159539

Court of Appeals No. 338171

Court of Claims No. 16-212-MM

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
State of Michigan  
State Operations Division  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7573

Dated: January 23, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	v
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	2
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. The Court of Appeals properly determined that Hart failed to establish a constitutional tort claim. ....	5
A. <i>Canton v Harris</i> and <i>Bd of Co Cmmr’s of Bryan Co, Ok v Brown</i> establish an onerous standard to establish government liability under the circumstances presented by this case.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals properly construed Hart’s constitutional tort claims as being premised on the alleged failure to train or supervise employees. ....	11
C. The Court of Appeals properly applied binding precedent to determine that there was no direct link between the State’s actions and the alleged constitutional violation. ....	12
D. Being listed on the sex offender registry is not a constitutional injury in and of itself.....	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abela v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603 (2004) .....	19
<i>Akella v Michigan Dept of State Police</i> , 67 F Supp 2d 716 (ED Mich, 1999).....	18
<i>Bd of Co Cmmr’s of Bryan Co, Ok v Brown</i> , 520 US 397, 409 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Canton v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51 (2011) .....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Doe v Kelley</i> , 961 F Supp 1105 (WD Mich, 1997).....	18
<i>Doe XIV v MSP</i> , 490 F3d 491 (CA 6, 2007).....	18
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Fullmer v MSP</i> , 360 F3d 579 (CA 6, 2004).....	18
<i>Lanni v Engler</i> , 994 F Supp 849 (ED Mich, 1998).....	18
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999) .....	4
<i>Monell v New York City Dept of Social Services</i> , 436 US 658 (1978) .....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Morales v Auto-Owners Ins</i> , 458 Mich 288 (1998).....	4
<i>People v Tucker</i> , 312 Mich App 645 (2015) .....	19

*Steward v Panek*,  
251 Mich App 546 (2002) ..... 17

**Statutes**

MCL 28.723 ..... 19
